

No. 02-658

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGG D. RENKES
Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
LORANE F. HEBERT
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5766

CAMERON M. LEONARD
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
100 Cushman Street, Suite 400
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701
(907) 451-2811

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. EPA HAS NO AUTHORITY TO VETO A STATE BACT DETERMINATION THAT WEIGHS THE STATUTORY FACTORS.....	2
A. Claims Of Arbitrary Or Unreasoned Decisionmaking Are Addressed Through Normal Administrative And Judicial Review, Not By EPA Fiat.	2
B. There Is No “Correct” BACT Determination.....	6
C. EPA’s Position Is Contrary To The Statute’s Legislative History And Purpose.	9
D. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply.....	13
II. EVEN IF EPA COULD OVERTURN UNREASONED BACT DETERMINATIONS, IT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO OVERTURN ALASKA’S REASONED DETERMINATION HERE.	15
CONCLUSION	20
Petitioner’s Rule 29.6 Statement appears at Pet. Br. ii.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Bering Straits Coastal Mgmt. Program v. Noah</i> , 952 P.2d 737 (Alaska 1998).....	4
<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 13 P.3d 1076 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 29 P.3d 717 (Wash. 2001)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	15
<i>Color Comm., Inc. v. Illinois Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 516 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>appeal</i> <i>denied</i> , 686 N.E.2d 1159 (Ill. 1997).....	3
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	19
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5
<i>ICC v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 222 U.S. 541 (1912)	4
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Crown/Vista Energy Project</i> , 652 A.2d 212 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 658 A.2d 301 (N.J. 1995).....	3
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	14
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 888 (1988)	5
<i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters, Local 52 v. Alabama Dep’t of Env’t. Mgmt.</i> , 647 So. 2d 793 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	15
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 2003 WL 21452521 (11th Cir. June 24, 2003)	2
<i>United States v. AM General Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	7, 8, 9
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(ii).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7426(a)(1)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7426(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(8).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7477.....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
Alaska Stat. § 44.62.570(b)(3).....	4
 <i>REGULATIONS:</i>	
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(D).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.44.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 72.72(b)(5)(iv).....	3
61 Fed. Reg. 1800 (1996).....	4
 <i>RULE:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	16
 <i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (Comm. Print 1945)	4
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority/Alaska Energy Authority, Project Fact Sheet (available at: http://www.aidea. org/PDF%20files/DMTSFactSheet.pdf)	11
ADEC Air Quality Construction Permit No. 0132-AC004 (Kotzebue Electric Associa- tion) (available at: http://www.state.ak.us/ dec/dawq/aqm/132ac004fin.pdf)	18
